
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 2 June 2020 at 5.30 pm

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 11 August 2020 at 5.30 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only.
Please do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote
Meetings explains how this will work.

To join the Zoom Meeting please use the following link:
https://zoom.us/j/93116668300?pwd=QkxvSHJ1Tm1zSWJXdGVmdHNHOEJjdz
09

Meeting ID: 931 1666 8300
Password: 287570

One tap mobile
+442034815240,,93116668300#,,1#,287570# United Kingdom 
+442080806591,,93116668300#,,1#,287570# United Kingdom

Dial by your location
        
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 931 1666 8300
Password: 287570

Membership
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr B Evans
Cllr B A Moore
Cllr D F Pugsley
Cllr A Wilce
Cllr J Wright
Cllr A Wyer

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/93116668300?pwd=QkxvSHJ1Tm1zSWJXdGVmdHNHOEJjdz09
https://zoom.us/j/93116668300?pwd=QkxvSHJ1Tm1zSWJXdGVmdHNHOEJjdz09


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

1.  Election of Chairman  
To elect the Chairman of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 
2020/2021.

2.  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect the Vice Chairman of the Audit Committee for the municipal 
year 2020/2021.

3.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  Remote Meetings Protocol  (Pages 5 - 10)
To note the protocol for remote meetings.

5.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

6.  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

7.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 28 January 2020.

8.  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

9.  Performance & Risk Report  (Pages 15 - 58)
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks.

10.  Risk and Opportunity Management Policy  (Pages 59 - 78)
To receive and approve a report from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data security presenting the Committee 
with the updated Risk & Opportunity Management Policy for approval.

11.  Internal Audit Approach during the Covid-19 pandemic  (Pages 79 - 
84)
To receive, and note, a report from the Devon Audit Partnership 
updating the Audit Committee on how they are looking to adjust ways of 
working to help deliver their work, in particular the 2020/21 Internal Audit 
plan. Also how they aim to provide wider support to organisations as 
they respond to the challenges brought about by Covid-19.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

12.  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  (Pages 85 - 100)
To receive and approve a report from the Internal Audit Team Manager 
presenting the Committee with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
for the effective operation of the internal audit service.

13.  Internal Audit Plan 2020/21  (Pages 101 - 118)
To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021 from the 
Head of the Audit Partnership. The Audit Committee is required to 
review and approve this in order to provide assurance to support the 
governance framework.

14.  Internal Audit Annual Report for 2019/2020  (Pages 119 - 136)
To receive, and note, a report from the Audit Manager updating the 
Committee on the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2019/20 
financial year as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

15.  Grant Thornton - Addendum to the Audit Plan  (Pages 137 - 140)
To receive, and note, a report from the External Auditors providing an 
update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Mid 
Devon District Council in light of the unprecedented global response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

16.  Chairman's Annual Report for 2019 / 2020  (Pages 141 - 144)
To receive the Chairman’s Annual Report for 2019 / 2020.

17.  Start time of meetings  
To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year.

18.  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are identified in the 
work programme for the next meeting:

 Annual Governance Statement for 2019 / 2020 and Corporate 
Governance Framework

 Annual Report and Accounts for 2019 / 2020
 Grant Thornton Audit Findings for 2019 / 2020
 Grant Thornton Fee Letter

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Friday 22 May 2020

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at P
[...]
en they will be removed as a participant by the Member 
Services Officer.

16. Disturbance from Members of the Public  

If any member of the public interrupts a meeting the Chair will warn them 
accordingly. If that person continues to interrupt or disrupt proceedings the Chair 
will ask the Member Services Officer to remove them as a participant from the 
meeting.

17. After the meeting

Please ensure you leave the meeting promptly by clicking on the red phone button 
to hang up. 

18. Technical issues

In the event that the Chair, the Hosting Officer or the Member Services Officer 
identifies a problem with the systems from the Council’s side, the Chair should 
declare a recess while the fault is addressed. If it is not possible to address the 
fault and the meeting becomes inquorate through this fault, the meeting will be 
adjourned until such time as it can be reconvened. 

Page 8



v.2 12th May 2020

If the meeting was due to determine an urgent matter or one which is time-limited 
and it has not been possible to continue because of technical difficulties, the Chief 
Executive, Leader and relevant Cabinet Member, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, shall explore such other means of taking the decision as may 
be permitted by the Council’s constitution. 

For members of the public and press who experience problems during the course 
of a meeting e.g. through internet connectivity or otherwise, the meeting will not 
be suspended or adjourned.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 28 January 2020 26

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 28 January 2020 at 
5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

Mrs C Collis, B A Moore, D F Pugsley, 
A Wilce, J Wright and A Wyer

Also Present
Councillor R M Deed

Also Present
Officers Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, 

Governance and Data Security), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Financial Services), David Curnow (Deputy 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer)

57. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

58. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no interests declared under this item.

59. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

60. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Group Manager for Financial 
Services, Jo Nacey, would be leaving the authority to take up a post elsewhere. On 
behalf of the committee he extended his thanks to Jo for all the hard work she had 
undertaken for the Council. She had shown respect, diplomacy, good grace and 
always wore a smile. He wished her well for the future.

61. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

62. PERFORMANCE & RISK REPORT 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. The report had been discussed by 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7.



Audit Committee – 28 January 2020 27

three Policy Development Groups and the Scrutiny Committee. There had been 
discussion at the Scrutiny Committee about the Council’s carbon footprint with a 
suggestion that Mid Devon’s be compared with that of other authorities. However, it 
was felt that this would not add much value since figures were not directly 
comparable given that other authorities provided different services in house.

Further discussion took place with regard to:

 How well the Private Sector Housing team were performing in ‘bringing empty 
homes back into use’.

 Whether a trend line in relation to the number of empty shops bar chart would 
add any value?

 The number of days lost due to sickness. This topic had regularly been 
discussed by the Committee with the promise of a revised policy being drawn 
up by officers some time ago. The Committee were informed that a revised 
policy had been circulated to Group Managers this week with a view to it being 
fully adopted by 1st February 2020. The Chairman requested that the 
Committee receive reassurance from the Leadership Team that the policy was 
now in place and had gone through all the required processes, for example, 
the union.

 The need for a thorough analysis of the performance indicators in relation to 
the Council’s commitment to the climate change declaration and the new 
Corporate Plan.

 A mitigating action in relation to GDPR compliance risk being behind target, 
however, the Committee were reassured that there was an action plan in 
place and officers knew what they had to do going forwards.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

63. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The External Auditor provided a verbal update on where Grant Thornton were in 
terms of delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. It was 
explained that since the last Audit Committee they had had a second meeting with 
the Group Manager for Financial Services and the Deputy Chief Executive (S151). 
They had started work on the value for money risks and confirmed that the pooling of 
capital receipts work had been completed. No issues of concern had been identified.

64. EXTERNAL AUDITORS AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/2020 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from Grant Thornton providing an 
overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Mid Devon District 
Council for the year ending 31st March 2020.

Key highlights within the report included the following:

 Those risks requiring special audit consideration continued to be in relation to 
the 3 Rivers Development Limited and the employer’s pension fund liability as 
there was a significant amo
[...]
t it would be a costly expense to the 
Council and may not represent value for money given the overall percentage 
spend. 

 The need for more information to the Audit Committee about exactly what the 
Grant Thornton audit of the 3 Rivers areas entailed and the results of their 
necessary risk assessments.

 The Committee were keen to more fully understand the external auditor’s view 
of the Council’s financial sustainability but the audit needed to be completed 
first before the Committee could have that discussion with them.

 The number of days and weeks the external auditors would be undertaking the 
audit in relation to the fee they were charging.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

65. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

There were no further items identified for the next meeting other than those already 
listed within the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 6.25 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE      
2 JUNE 2020              

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT

Cabinet Member Cllr Bob Deed  
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,    

Jill May
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-20 as well as providing an update on 
the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are effectively 
maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and regular 
monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our corporate 
and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action where necessary.  
If key business risks a
[...]
h during the Covid 19 
 
Update note for Mid Devon District Council Audit Committee Members 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In these extremely testing times we wanted to briefly update the Audit Committee members on how we (Devon 

Audit Partnership (DAP) – the providers of the Internal Audit function) - are looking to adjust our ways of 
working, to help deliver our work, in particular the 2020/21 Internal Audit plan, and how we aim to provide 
wider support to organisations as they respond to challenges brought by Covid-19. 

 
 
2. Helping our Partners and Clients respond to Covid-19 
 
2.1 As a reminder, all DAP staff are Devon County Council (DCC) employees; Devon (like other Authorities) has 

sought volunteers to assist front line service delivery.  We know DAP is not a “front line” service and therefore 
our staff could be well placed to assist with requests for help. We do not yet know what roles we may be asked 
to complete but I am sure that any support we can provide will be helpful. 

 
2.2 The guidance from Phil Norrey (Chief Executive of Devon) has said:- 

“…other….. partner organisations may require staff to volunteer to support their work such as drivers and 
customer call handling, and we are currently bringing this information together”.  
As a consequence, our staff who are based in locations around Devon (e.g. Plymouth, Torbay, Tiverton etc) 
may be best allocated to help those organisations. 

 
2.4 Our Immediate Response: - 
 

 We have prepared a skills / availability matrix of all DAP staff for the purposes of deployment to other 
priority services for all our partners.  Some staff have already been deployed; 
 

 We have been informed of, and have identified, a range of activities from across our client and partner 
organisations where workarounds to normal business practices are required in response to Covid-19; for 
example, procurement practices, payments for adult and children’s social care and purchasing cards etc.  
It is our intention to
[...]
 performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of 
the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the External Auditor as 
part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 5) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Summary Assurance Opinions 3 

 Value Added 4 

 Audit Coverage Performance Against      
Plan   

4 

 Fraud 4 

  

 Appendices  

 1 -  Summary of Audit Reports &   
        Findings 

5 

 2 -  Audit Recommendation 
Performance Indicators 

 

9 

 3 -  Professional Standards and   
       Customer Service 

10 

 4 -  Audit Authority 11 

 5 -  AGS Annual Governance 
Assurance Framework  

12 

 6 -  Performance Indicators 13 

 7 -  Customer Service Excellence 14 

 8 -  Basis for Opinion      15 

P
age 120



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2019/20 and our 
experience from previous years audit, the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion is of “Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
The exception to this is in relation to the Council’s governance 
arrangements over it’s investment exposure associated to it’s 
property development operation where our opinion is of 

‘improvements required’. 

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the 
direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance 
Statement see appendix 4.  
The Authority’s internal audit plan for the year includes specific assurance, 
risk, governance and value added reviews which, with prior years audit 
work, provide a framework and background within which we assess the 
Authority’s control environment.  These reviews have informed the H
[...]
vely marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may 
well need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, 
the report itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to 
anyone outside of the organisation in line with the organisation’s 
disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take 
no responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might 
place upon it. 

P
age 135

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan addendum for Mid Devon District Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

External Audit Plan update
Year ending 31 March 2020

Mid Devon District Council 

16 April 2020

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 15.



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan addendum for Mid Devon District Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

2

Introduction & headlines

Purpose

This document provides an update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Mid Devon District Council (‘the Authority’) as reported in our Audit Plan dated 28 January 2020,

for those charged with governance.

The current environment

In addition to the audit risks communicated to those charged with governance in our Audit Plan on 28 January 2020, recent events have led us to update our planning risk assessment and 

reconsider our audit and value for money (VfM) approach to reflect the unprecedented global response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The significance of the situation cannot be underestimated 

and the implications for individuals, organisations and communities remains highly uncertain. For our public sector audited bodies, we appreciate the significant responsibility and burden 

your staff have to ensure vital public services are provided. As far we can, our aim is to work with you in these unprecedented times, ensuring up to date communication and
[...]
 Devon District Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

3

Significant risks identified – Covid – 19 pandemic

Risk Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

Covid – 19 The global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus pandemic has led to unprecedented uncertainty for all organisations, requiring 

urgent business continuity arrangements to be implemented. We expect current circumstances will have an impact on the 

production and audit of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020, including and not limited to;

- Remote working arrangements and redeployment of staff to critical front line duties may impact on the quality and 

timing of the production of the financial statements, and the evidence we can obtain through physical observation

- Volatility of financial and property markets will increase the uncertainty of assumptions applied by management to asset 

valuation and receivable recovery estimates, and the reliability of evidence we can obtain to corroborate management 

estimates

- Financial uncertainty will require management to reconsider financial forecasts supporting their going concern 

assessment and whether material uncertainties for a period of at least 12 months from the anticipated date of approval 

of the audited financial statements have arisen; and 

- Disclosures within the financial statements will require significant revision to reflect the unprecedented situation and its 

impact on the preparation of the financial statements as at 31 March 2020 in accordance with IAS1, particularly in 

relation to material uncertainties.

We therefore identified the global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus as a significant risk, which was one of the most significant 

assessed risks of material misstatement.

We will:

• Work with management to understand the implications the response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic has on the organisation’s ability to prepare the financial 

statements and update financia
[...]
 to confirm 
the loss of Jo Nacey who is to leave the authority in March.

Performance and risk....
Discussion took place around sickness stats, climate change and how we monitor 
progress against reduction of carbon.

Discussion on 3RDL as members still concerned about impairment and risk to the 
authority against loans and profitability. Also 3RDL required audit arrangements.

That concludes the committee year, some familiar topics and others such as climate 
change becoming ever increasingly discussed.

We enter 2020 with enormous challenges ahead and a need for clear and focused 
minds, all committees will play a vital part in assisting officers by giving clear focus 
and steer on not just the what but the how and why, more than ever I believe a focus 
by the Audit Committee on risk needs to be sustained.

Cllr Bob Evans
Chairman of the Audit Committee

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Remote Meetings Protocol
	7. Minutes of the previous meeting
	9. Performance & Risk Report
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 2
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4
	Corporate Performance and Report Appendix 5
	Risk Report Appendix 6
	Risk Matrix Appendix 7

	10. Risk and Opportunity Management Policy
	Risk Management POlicy (with tracked changes)
	Risk - Manager Guide

	11. Internal Audit Approach during the Covid-19 pandemic
	12. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	MDDC Audit Charter Mar 2020
	MDDC Audit Strategy Mar 2020

	13. Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	14. Internal Audit Annual Report for 2019/2020
	15. Grant Thornton - Addendum to the Audit Plan
	16. Chairman's Annual Report for 2019 / 2020



Minutes of the meeting

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 2 June 2020 at 5.30
pm
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillors
Also Present
Officers

Also in
Attendance

1.

R Evans (Chairman)
Mrs C Collis,
B A Moore,
D F Pugsley,
A Wilce, J Wright and A Wyer
L Cruwys, R M Deed and B Warren

Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Catherine
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and
Data Security), David Curnow (Deputy Head of Devon
Audit Partnership) and Sarah Lees (Member Services
Officer)
Andrew Davies, Grant Thornton

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)
RESOLVED that Cllr R Evans be elected Chairman of the Committee for 2020/2021.

2.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED that Cllr A Wyer be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for
2020/2021.

3.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.

4.

REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL
The protocol for remote meetings was noted, however, it was AGREED that the word
‘disrobing’ in the first sentence of section 15 be replaced with the word ‘disobeying’.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public present.

6.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT
No interests were declared under this item.

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

1

7.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record.

8.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had the following announcements to make:
1. He thanked the Committee for returning him as Chairman, this was a role he
enjoyed.
2. He thanked Member Services for their help in recent months.
3. He hoped to attend a virtual meeting with the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)
on 14 July 2020.
4. A briefing would need to be held sometime before the next formal Audit
Committee meeting on 11 August 2020 to take Members through the draft
financial accounts and Annual Governance Statement. The Clerk would liaise
with Members regarding a convenient date.
5. He reminded the Committee that their primary focus was to concentrate on all
‘risks’ to the Council.

9.

PERFORMANCE & RISK REPORT (00:16:24)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate
Affairs & Business Transformation providing Members with an update on
performance against the Corporate Plan and local services targets for 2019-20 as
well as providing an update on the key business risks.
The contents of the report were briefly outlined with particular reference to the
following:





The report presented the final outturn position for the 2019/2020 financial year
and was the first performance and risk report the Committee had received
since the Coronavirus lockdown. It therefore reflected some of the actions
taken by the Council as a result of the pandemic.
The Planning Inspector’s post examination report into the Local Plan Review
was now expected towards the end of June or early July 2020.
It was noted that the response to FOI requests had been 100% on time since
April 2019.

Note: *Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
10.

RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:21:17)
The Committee had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Performance,
Governance and Data Security presenting the updated Risk & Opportunity
Management Policy for approval.
The contents of the report were briefly outlined with it being stated that the policy
remained largely unchanged other than the few amendments identified in the report
attached to the agenda.

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

2

The Internal Audit Manager stated that it was helpful to see this updated document
particularly in regard to updating risk mitigating actions. The policy was now much
clearer.
RESOLVED that the updated Risk and Opportunity Management Policy be
approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
11.

INTERNAL AUDIT APPROACH DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (00:23:57)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of the Devon
Audit Partnership (DAP) updating it on how DAP were looking to adjust ways of
working to help deliver their work, in particular the 2020/21 Internal Audit plan as well
as how they aimed to provide wider support to organisations as they responded to
the challenges brought about by Covid-19.
The following was highlighted within the report:



The report provided an update on how Council services were being delivered
during these challenging times.
The annual assurance opinion for 2020/2021 would be delivered using
assurance mapping and a degree of flexibility in order to support services
through the current difficulties.

Discussion took place regarding whether, as a result the current pandemic, the
completion of work within the Audit Plan for 2019/2020 had been affected. It was
explained that more than 90% (annual target) of the audit programme had been
completed without the audit staff having put undue pressure on service areas.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
12.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY (00:29:34)
The Committee had before it a report * from the Internal Audit Team Manager
presenting it with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for the effective operation of
the internal audit service excepting the changes in practice noted in item 11 of this
meeting.
It was explained that the Charter set out the ‘purpose’ and the Strategy set out the
‘methodology’ of delivering the audit function. Both of these documents were
unchanged from last year and merely required approval.
RESOLVED that the updated Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for 2020/21be
approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

3

13.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 (00:31:45)
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership
providing it with the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021.
The following was highlighted within the report:




The expectations of the Audit Committee.
Key risks had been identified and there would be a key focus on, the
Corporate Plan, climate change, safeguarding, information governance, cyber
security, partnerships and transactional integrity.
The number of days dedicated to each of the audits to be undertaken were set
out within the report including the key areas of risk, however, a degree of
flexibility would need to be employed given the current challenges facing the
Council.

Discussion took place regarding:




The Economic and Community Development area was stated as last being
audited in 2014/15. However, it was explained that it had been agreed that an
audit of this area during the intervening years would not have added much
value, checks and balances were in place via other means, however, the plan
could be changed should this be required if it was felt to be beneficial given
the current circumstances.
15 days were allocated to an audit of the environmental impacts of climate
change for next year. It was explained that a discussion had already taken
place with the relevant Cabinet Member and Chief Executive and there would
be a strategic review of governance arrangements as well as alignment and
transition plans across a whole range of service areas in relation to this issue.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/2021 be approved.
(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
14.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019/2020 (00:43:04)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Internal Audit Manager
updating it on the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2019/2020 financial
year as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.
The following was highlighted within the report and discussion took place with regard
to:



The majority of the work for 2019/2020 had now been completed.
Overall, based on work performed during 2019/2020, the Head of Internal
Audit’s opinion was one of ‘Substantial Assurance’ on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. The one exception
to this was in relation to the Council’s governance arrangements over its
investment exposure associated to its property development operation where
the Auditors opinion was of ‘improvements required’.

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

4






This report would help to inform the Annual Governance Statement.
The rating system used to provide a summary of the assurance opinions in
relation to each of the audits that had taken place.
The value added to the Council by the internal audit function.
Members were referred to the summary of audits and findings for 2019/2020.
There were no material risks and overall a good level of assurance had been
provided.

The Chairman referred specifically to the ‘high standard’ audits on ‘Freedom of
Information’ and ‘Contract Management’ and wished for the Committee’s thanks to
be taken back to the officers working in these areas.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.
15.

GRANT THORNTON - ADDENDUM TO THE AUDIT PLAN (00:51:29)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing
an update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of Mid Devon District
Council in light of the unprecedented global response to the Covid-19 pandemic.
The report set out in clear terms the unprecedented uncertainty for all organisations,
requiring urgent business continuity arrangements to be implemented. The potential
impacts on certain areas such as the valuation of property, plant and equipment were
significant as was the additional pressure on the Finance team.
It was further explained that the pandemic had had an impact on deadlines in relation
to approving annual accounts across the country. These had now been relaxed with
the date for the draft accounts being the end of August and the final sign off date
being moved to the end of November.
It was confirmed that Grant Thornton had started their audit today.
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

16.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2019 / 2020 (00:57:13)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a draft report by the Chairman of the
Committee.
The absence of the Cabinet Member for Finance was noted with the Leader saying
he would speak to the relevant Member about attending the Audit Committee going
forwards.

17.

START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:59:52)
The Committee AGREED to continue to hold meetings of the Audit Committee on
Tuesday evenings at 5.30pm.

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

5

18.

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:01:24)
It was requested that the report being received by the Cabinet on 11 June 2020 in
relation to the 3 Rivers Development Co. be brought before the Audit Committee at
their next meeting.
No other items were identified for the next meeting other than those already listed in
the work programme.

(The meeting ended at 6.35 pm)

Audit Committee – 2 June 2020

CHAIRMAN

6

